Pursuant to Chapter 121, Florida Statutes, the Florida Legislature created the Florida Retirement Investment
Plan ("FRS Investment Plan"), a defined contribution pension plan qualified under Section 401(a) of the
Internal Revenue Code. The FRS Investment Plan is an alternative available to members of the Florida
Retirement System in lieu of the defined benefit plan. There is a uniform contribution rate covering both the
defined benefit and defined contribution plans, depending on membership class. The District made no FRS
Investment Plan contributions for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2020.

FRS

HIS

Detailed information about the pension plans' fiduciary net position is available in the state's separately
issued financial reports.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate.
The sensitivity analysis shows the impact to the employer's proportionate share of the net pension liability if
the discount rate was 1.00% higher or 1.00% lower than the current discount rate.

REQUIRED  SUPPLEMENTARY
INFORMATION

Variance with
Final Budget

Original Final Positive
 Budget  Budget  Actual  (Negative)

Revenues
Taxes 3,578,713$   3,483,279$   3,500,290$   17,011$
Firefighter Sup. Compensation 3,500   3,500   3,450   (50)
Interest Income 10,000   10,000   24,192   14,192
Donations 500   500   -   (500)
Sale of Fixed Assets 500   500   -   (500)
Inspection Fees 2,500   2,500   5,165   2,665
Grant Revenue -   -   4,849   4,849
Proceeds from Insurance -   -   11,521   11,521
Miscellaneous Revenue -   -   510   510
Other Gov't Revenue 6,300   6,300   6,306   6

Subtotal - Revenues 3,602,013   3,506,579   3,556,283   49,704
Cash brought forward 1,090,052   1,098,052   -   (1,098,052)

Total Revenues 4,692,065   4,604,631   3,556,283   516

Expenditures
   Public Safety

   Personal Services
Salaries 1,731,692   1,731,692   1,744,108   (12,416)
Salaries Supp. Compensation 3,500   3,500   3,600   (100)
Unscheduled Overtime 50,000   50,000   -   50,000
Longevity 63,366   63,366   65,941   (2,575)
Incentive 104,520   104,520   108,797   (4,277)
FICA 144,835   144,835   138,534   6,301
Retirement 448,137   448,137   501,151   (53,014)
Life & Health Insurance 445,120   445,120   397,475   47,645
Life Insurance Paid 7,100   7,100   845   6,255
Worker Comp. Insurance 42,000   42,000   20,346   21,654
Payroll Expense 2,500   2,500   1,845   655

   Total Personal Services 3,042,770   3,042,770   2,982,642   60,128

   Operating Expenses
Legal Fees 20,000   20,000   8,920   11,080
Medical Services 700   700   520   180
Account & Audit 15,000   15,000   14,125   875
Commissioner Honorarium 15,000   15,000   12,250   2,750
Property Appraiser 23,000   23,000   20,490   2,510
Travel & Training 10,000   10,000   1,741   8,259
Telephone Service 12,000   12,000   10,388   1,612
Postage 1,000   1,000   350   650

Tice Fire Protection & Rescue Service District
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance -

Year Ended September 30, 2020

29

General Fund - Budget and Actual - Non-GAAP

Variance with
Final Budget

Original Final Positive
 Budget  Budget  Actual  (Negative)

   Operating Expenses
Electricity 15,500   15,500   13,436   2,064
Water 4,250   4,250   3,988   262
Garbage 5,000   5,000   3,602   1,398
Cable 2,500   2,500   2,215   285

40,000   40,000   39,609   391
Radio Maintenance 20,000   20,000   18,888   1,112
Building Maintenance 15,000   15,000   18,257   (3,257)
Equipment Maintenance 50,000   50,000   46,830   3,170
Office Supply 7,000   7,000   3,046   3,954
Fuel & Oil 25,000   25,000   16,885   8,115
Uniforms 12,000   12,000   7,192   4,808
Station Supply 5,500   5,500   4,374   1,126
Medical Supply 10,000   10,000   6,912   3,088
Misc. Supply 3,000   3,000   1,903   1,097
Training & Books 12,500   12,500   13,089   (589)
Public Education 10,000   10,000   335   9,665
Honor Guard 7,500   7,500   752   6,748
Vehicle Fund 50,000   50,000   15,214   34,786
Building Fund 22,500   22,500   13,948   8,552
Equipment 50,000   50,000   49,751   249
Small Tools 2,000   2,000   667   1,333
Equipment <$1,000 5,000   5,000   4,007   993

   Total Operating Expenses 470,950   470,950   353,684   117,266
Debt Service 73,300   73,300   73,285   15

   Reserves 1,105,045   1,017,611   -   1,017,611

Total Expenditures 4,692,065   4,604,631   3,409,611   1,195,020

Excess of Revenues Over/(Under)
Expenditures -$   -$   146,672   (1,194,504)$

GAAP Reconcilation
Less Operating Expenses (37,399)
Capital Outlay 37,399
Excess of Revenues Over/(Under) 146,672

Expenditures

Fund Balance - October 1, 2019 1,032,516
Fund Balance - September 30, 2020 1,179,188$

30

Property, Equipment, &
Vehicle Coverages

Tice Fire Protection & Rescue Service District
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

Year Ended September 30, 2020

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance -
General Fund - Budget and Actual - Non-GAAP

Variance with
Final Budget

Original Final Positive
 Budget  Budget  Actual  (Negative)

Revenues
Impact Fees 15,000$   15,000$   23,047$   8,047$
Interest Income -   -   2,056   2,056